

No. 18-389

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

BRIAN NEWTON

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
JENNIFER L. UTRECHT  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The Fair Labor Standards Act, and not California wage-and-hour law, provides the enforceable federal law on the outer continental shelf .....	9
A. California wage-and-hour law is not “applicable” to the OCS within the meaning of 43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(2)(a) .....	10
1. Under OCSLA, state law is “applicable” only if needed to fill a gap in existing federal law.....	10
2. The meaning of “applicable” adopted by respondent and the court below conflicts with OCSLA’s text, context, history, and purpose .....	20
3. The FLSA leaves no gap to fill, so California wage-and-hour law is not applicable under OCSLA.....	21
B. California wage-and-hour law is “inconsistent with” federal law under 43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(2)(a).....	22
1. The meaning of “not inconsistent with” in Section 1333(a)(2)(A) derives from federal-enclave law.....	23
2. The California wage-and-hour law governing respondent’s claims is inconsistent with the FLSA.....	26
3. The court of appeals’ holding that California law is “not inconsistent with” the FLSA is mistaken.....	28
C. The decision below would disrupt settled expectations and orderly administration on the OCS.....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Air Terminal Servs., Inc. v. Rentzel</i> , 81 F. Supp. 611 (E.D. Va. 1949) .....	25
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	28
<i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	10, 17, 20
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma</i> , 618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. McGlinn</i> , 114 U.S. 542 (1885).....	12, 13, 23
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. London Steam-Ship Owners’ Mut. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 911 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	11, 20
<i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	22
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	10, 11, 14, 17, 18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	20
<i>LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 355 (Cal. 2015) .....	27, 31
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>Nations v. W. W. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1071 (1973) .....	19
<i>Pacific Coast Dairy v. Department of Agric. of Cal.</i> , 318 U.S. 285 (1943).....	12
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963) .....	12, 23
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	27
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....	11, 13
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	20
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988) .....	2, 11, 13
<i>Tetra Techs., Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....	2
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	22
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950) .....	2
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975) .....	3, 10, 32
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950) .....	2
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	13, 24, 27

VI

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 17 .....	12
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	30
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
42 U.S.C. 7416.....	32
42 U.S.C. 7627(a) .....	32
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
Deepwater Port Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-627, § 19(f), 88 Stat. 2146.....	14
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,	
29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
29 U.S.C. 206(a)(1).....	26, 8a
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	26, 9a
29 U.S.C. 218(a) .....	28, 9a
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act,	
43 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3
43 U.S.C. 1331(a) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1332(1) .....	1, 3, 10, 31, 1a
43 U.S.C. 1333(a) .....	14, 15, 3a
43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(3).....	4
43 U.S.C. 1334-1354.....	3
43 U.S.C. 1347.....	31
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Service Contract Act of 1965, 41 U.S.C. 6701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
43 U.S.C. 1301-1302.....	3
43 U.S.C. 1311-1312.....	3
Walsh-Healey Act, 41 U.S.C. 6501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
18 U.S.C. 13(a) .....	13, 7a
29 C.F.R. 785.23.....	26, 10a
30 C.F.R.:	
Ch. II .....	32
Ch. V .....	32
33 C.F.R. Ch. I, Subch. N.....	31
Cal. Lab. Code:	
§ 510(a) (West 2011) .....	27
§ 1182.12(b) (West Supp. 2019).....	26
Miscellaneous:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	11
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>Gulf of Mexico OCS Region</i> , <a href="https://www.boem.gov/Gulf-of-Mexico-Region">https://www.boem.gov/ Gulf-of-Mexico-Region</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2019) .....	19
Warren M. Christopher, <i>The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act: Key to a New Frontier</i> , 6 Stan. L. Rev. 23 (1953) .....	2, 3, 14, 15, 16
99 Cong. Rec. (1953):	
p. 6963.....	14
p. 7164.....	15
pp. 7232-7236.....	16
p. 7264.....	15

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Jurisdiction Over Federal Areas Within the States: Report of the Interdepartmental Committee for the Study of Jurisdiction over Federal Areas Within the States:</i>	
Pt. I (1956).....	12
Pt. II (1957).....	12, 23, 24, 26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1031, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 413, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953).....	16
S. Rep. No. 411, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953).....	2, 14, 15
S. Rep. No. 1217, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	14
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	11, 13, 21, 23
